
CRDS-FY2016-SP-04

Center for Research and Development Strategy, Japan Science and Technology Agency
国立研究開発法人 科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

STRATEGIC PROPOSAL

Fundamental Technology of Energy Network 

in the Future, and Science of Energy Demand

- Toward a change in energy supply and demand structure  

in general households beyond 2050-

未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術
とエネルギー需要科学
～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

戦略プロポーザル



研究開発戦略センター（CRDS）は、国の科学技術イノベーション政策に関する調査、分析、提
案を中立的な立場に立って行う公的シンクタンクの一つで、文部科学省を主務省とする国立研究開
発法人科学技術振興機構（JST）に属しています。
CRDSは、科学技術分野全体像の把握（俯瞰）、社会的期待の分析、国内外の動向調査や国際比

較を踏まえて、さまざまな分野の専門家や政策立案者との対話を通じて、「戦略プロポーザル」を
作成します。
「戦略プロポーザル」は、今後国として重点的に取り組むべき研究開発の戦略や、科学技術イノベー
ション政策上の重要課題についての提案をまとめたものとして、政策立案者や関連研究者へ配布し、
広く公表します。
公的な科学技術研究は、個々の研究領域の振興だけでなく、それらの統合によって社会的な期待

に応えることが重要です。「戦略プロポーザル」が国の政策立案に活用され、科学技術イノベーショ
ンの実現や社会的な課題の解決に寄与することを期待しています。

さらに詳細は、下記ウェブサイトをご覧下さい。
http://www.jst.go.jp/crds/index.html



i

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

エグゼクティブサマリー

2050

2050 PV Photovoltaics

2050

2016 5 2030 GHG
26% 2013 2050 GHG80%

2050
CO2

PV
PV

PV
2050

PV
Non-dispatchable

PV 2030
PV ICT

Information and Communication Technology
PV

2050
2050

2030 PV
2050



ii

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

PV

ICT
FAX

1   
 ICT
 
 
 /
 
 

2   
 
 

図　本戦略プロポーザルの研究開発領域イメージ



CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 Center for Research and Development Strategy, Japan Science and Technology Agency

STRATEGIC PROPOSAL　  Fundamental Technology of Energy Network in the Future, and Science of Energy Demand   
- Toward a change in energy supply and demand structure in general households beyond 2050-

iii

Executive Summary

This report presents a proposal for R & D strategy on fundamental technologies of 
the low voltage distribution network and energy demand of households connected with 
the network beyond 2050.

As of 2050, large volume of photovoltaic PV  in homes is assumed to be penetrated, 
and excess amount of power will be supplied to end-users. This means that consumers 
in homes will play dual roles in both energy supply and consuming, that is to say, in 
2050, the energy supply and demand structure in the low-voltage distribution network 
will change drastically. Based on these circumstances, this report aims to explore and 
propose technology to promote for the ideal situations of low voltage distribution 
network as well as human behaviors on energy demand in homes.

In May 2016, the Plan for Global Warming Countermeasures was decided by the 
Japanese Cabinet. The plan defines a path to achieve a mid-term target of 26% 
greenhouse gas emission reduction by 2030 compared to 2013, and sets a long-term 
goal to pursue 80% reduction by 2050. In order to accomplish 2050 long-term goal, it 
must be important to decarbonize electric power supply ultimately. Large-scale 
introduction of renewable energy, especially PV including household use is a promising 
option.

harmful for power grid load balancing
Toward 2030, countermeasures such as demand response, prediction method for PV 

power and ICT for smarter grid, etc. have been improved. However, further 

Based on the above, mainly two bottlenecks emerge. The first is the process to 
capture power generated from PV systems in homes and utilize in the power grid 
system under the appropriate balancing condition. Considering the speed of expanding 
PV until 2030, the situation will be different in terms of the volume. The second is the 
expected change of home energy demand, and its responsiveness in 2050. Energy 
demand is "derived demand" which is consumed in the form of lighting, heat and cool, 
ICT, etc. Therefore, to deduce the change of energy demand, further analysis would be 
necessary to look deep into human behavior to consume power.

In order to overcome these bottlenecks, we will consider R&D items in the long 
term. For the first issue, current centralized power system has a difficulty as the 
number of decentralized devices which generate electricity uncontrollably increases. 
To solve this problem, it is considered that autonomous function should be installed in 
the low voltage distribution network based on the conceptual idea for ICT, which 



CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 Center for Research and Development Strategy, Japan Science and Technology Agency

STRATEGIC PROPOSAL　  Fundamental Technology of Energy Network in the Future, and Science of Energy Demand   
- Toward a change in energy supply and demand structure in general households beyond 2050-

iv

results in replacing centralized telephone system and promoting various innovations. 
It is important to consider such autonomous decentralized technologies / systems 
proactively in order to respond to a wide variety of electric power system needs in 
future.

To realize the systems, it is necessary to develop a comprehensive R&D for 

mechanism design for the market. Regarding energy demand in homes, research for a 
human energy consumption behavior modelling and behavioral science and economics 
is necessary.

1   R & D of Autonomous Decentralized Low-Voltage Distribution Network
 
ICT
 Power control system in homes and other related systems
 
 Market mechanism in low-voltage distribution system / mechanism and method 
of electronic transaction
 Model for evaluation of institutional design in the electricity market
 Model that can evaluate the holistic power system

2   R & D related to energy demand science
 Modeling of energy demand, measurement and analysis
 Research on behavioral science, behavioral economics related to energy use

Fig. Image of R & D area in this strategy proposal

To promote the proposed R & D, a consortium to share information among industry, 
academia and government, where they verify concept and develop technology from the 
both fundamental and applied aspects mutually, demonstrate the effect and endeavor 
to extend the local installation to the whole network.



v

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

目　　次

エグゼグティブサマリー

Executive Summary

1．研究開発の内容 …………………………………………………………………………………… 1

2．研究開発を実施する意義 ………………………………………………………………………… 4
　2‒1．現状認識および問題点 ……………………………………………………………………… 4
　2‒2．社会・経済的効果 ………………………………………………………………………… 12
　2‒3．科学技術上の効果 ………………………………………………………………………… 14

3．具体的な研究開発課題 ………………………………………………………………………… 15

4．研究開発の推進方法および時間軸 …………………………………………………………… 22

付録 1．検討の経緯 ………………………………………………………………………………… 24
付録 2．国内外の状況 ……………………………………………………………………………… 27
付録 3．専門用語説明 ……………………………………………………………………………… 34





1

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
の
内
容

1．研究開発の内容

2050 PV

2050

2050
1

1 2

図1　本戦略プロポーザルの研究開発領域

（1）  自律分散型低圧配電系ネットワークの研究開発
 ICT
 
 
 /
 
 



2

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

（2）  エネルギー需要科学に係る研究開発
 
 

GDP

POC Proof of concept



【コラム 1】　日本における電力システムの概要（現状）

1882
1884

50 ～ 6.6
V 2.2
～ 100V 10.2 km

130.3 km
200/100V

7700 5 70
36% 31%

図C1-1　現在の日本の電力システム構造の概要

OCCTO 2015 4

3

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
の
内
容



4

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

2．研究開発を実施する意義

2‒1．現状認識および問題点

〈2050 年超の社会状況の想定〉
2015 12 COP21 2016 5

2030
GHG 26% 2013

2050 80%
2050 CO2

CO2 CCS

PV

1 2 2050 PV 2
4844 kW PV 1 4779 kW H28 6

884 kW

図2　再生可能エネルギー電気の発電設備容量 1）

PV 3890 3.8kW/ 7700

1/3 PV
PV



5

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
を
実
施
す
る
意
義

現
状
認
識
お
よ
び
問
題
点

PV
2 PV

3
PV

Non-dispatchable

PV

〈克服すべき2つのボトルネック課題〉
2050

2030 PV
2030

7% PV
PV 7%

2030
PV

PV

ICT
2050 PV

2050

図3　2030年の課題と2050年の課題の比較



6

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

2050

〈課題克服に向けたアプローチ〉
2050

4

～

2050

ICT

ICT

100/200V



7

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
を
実
施
す
る
意
義

現
状
認
識
お
よ
び
問
題
点

GDP

〈長期的視点からの電力システム変革に関する国内外の動向〉

World Economic Forum

PV Internet of Things IoT



8

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

2

図4　将来のエネルギーシステム 2）

PV

1  2050 H26
 http://www.env.go.jp/earth/report/h27-01/index.html



【コラム 2】　2050 年の一般家庭へのPV導入量の推定

1 PV
  2050 H26 1 2050

3

  5,988 kWh 47%
  PV 2,788 kWh 22%
   1,554 kWh 1,234 kWh

   PV
  PV 1 4779 kW H28.6 METI 884 kW
  PV 1 65 kW H28.6 METI 2,525 kW

2050 PV 3.8kW/ 3890
7700 PV 13%

36% 1/3

2 PV
  PV 2010 $3.24/W 2016
$1.14/W 2025 $0.7/W 2

  DOESunshot PV 3

  2020 0.07/kWh / 0.09/kWh
  2030 0.03/kWh / 0.05/kWh

  NEDO PV 2030 7 /kWh 4

  JST-LCS 2030 5 /kWh 5

1  HP http://www.env.go.jp/earth/report/h27-01/index.html
2  Bloomberg New Energy Finance "the Future of the Power System" 
3  DOE SunShot Initiative https://energy.gov/eere/sunshot/about-sunshot-initiative
4  :NEDO PV Challenges http://www.nedo.go.jp/content/100575154.pdf
5  JST-LCS http://www.jst.go.jp/lcs/documents/publishes/item/fy2013-pp-02.pdf

【コラム 3】　EV・PHVおよび家庭用燃料電池の導入とそのポテンシャル

1   EV PHV
  EV PHV 1 EV PHV 2020 100

EV100
  7,000 kW 2 7710 kW
  3,000 kWh 4 5000 kWh/

9

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
を
実
施
す
る
意
義

現
状
認
識
お
よ
び
問
題
点

2  The Future of Electricity: New Technologies Transforming the Grid Edge
 https://www.weforum.org/reports/the-future-of-electricity-new-technologies-

transforming-the-grid-edge



   EV1 70kW/ 30kWh

  2040 35% EV PHV 2 2050
10% EV PHV

600 6 600
40%

   H28 6083

  1 2010 $1000/kWh
2016 $273/kWh 2030 $73/kWh

   2.3 /kWh 60
  2 H29 14kWh/70

2
  28 3 3 2030

530
  371 kW 1 0.7kW/

1  HP http://www.meti.go.jp/press/2015/03/20160323002/20160323002-3.pdf
2  Bloomberg New Energy Finance "the Future of the Power System" 
3  HP http://www.meti.go.jp/press/2015/03/20160322009/20160322009.html

【コラム 4】　電力における市場メカニズムについて

図C3-1　市場メカニズムの概念 1） 図 C3-2　電力市場取引における理想的姿 2）

10

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～



30

1  CRDS-FY2017-WR-02
2  CRDS-FY2017-WR-02

【コラム 5】電力システムの特徴

3

 

 

図C5-1　電力システムにおける系統運用

 
 

11

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
を
実
施
す
る
意
義

現
状
認
識
お
よ
び
問
題
点



12

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

2‒2．社会・経済的効果

PV

5
ICT

  
 PV

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

5

 



13

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
を
実
施
す
る
意
義

社
会
・
経
済
的
効
果図5　IoT と家庭向け新サービスの例

CRDS-FY2015-WR-14

 
 PV

 
 

 

2015 9 17
169 Sustainable Development 

Goals SDGs 1

STI
SDGs 7 11 12 13

SDGs

1  2030
 



14

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

2‒3．科学技術上の効果

 

 
 
 

 
 

図6　一般家庭を対象にした異分野融合領域の創成



15

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

具
体
的
な
研
究
開
発
課
題

3．具体的な研究開発課題

2050 1
2

1

2

（1） 自律分散型低圧配電系ネットワークの研究開発
 ICT

 
 

 HEMS

AI
 

 
 /

 
 

 
 

（2）  エネルギー需要科学に係る研究開発
 

 
 

 

ICT



16

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

3

3

図7　各研究開発課題の関係：3層構造化とシステム構造
CRDS

◆サイバー層に係る研究開発

ICT



17

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

具
体
的
な
研
究
開
発
課
題

図8　電力カラーリング方法
CRDS FY2015-WR-14

HEMS BEMS

AI
AI

AI

IoT

◆物理層に係る研究開発



18

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

サービス層に係る研究開発

QoL Quality of Life

図9　市場メカニズムの工学的アプローチ
CRDS-FY2017-WR-02

◆3層構造化によるシステム構築

PV



19

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

具
体
的
な
研
究
開
発
課
題

図 10　自律分散型システムのコンセプト例：分散高速取引市場
CRDS-FY2015-WR-14

◆研究開発推進のための手法（モデル評価等）

GDP

図 11　要素分解型エネルギー需要モデル
CRDS-FY2017-WR-02



20

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

4
23～ 26

RCT
12

AI
IoT 12

図 12　スマートコミュニティ実証（左）　　経済学三本柱（左）
CRDS-FY2017-WR-02

ELSI
ELSI



【コラム 6】　情報通信におけるインターネット技術の進化

40

C6-1 ICT 4

1   ICT

2   

3   

4   

図C6-1　ICT におけるインターネット技術 1）

  

 
 
 

1  CRDS-FY2017-WR-02

21

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

具
体
的
な
研
究
開
発
課
題



22

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

4．研究開発の推進方法および時間軸

（1）  自律分散型低圧配電系ネットワークの研究開発
（2）  エネルギー需要科学に係る研究開発

1

図 13　研究開発の推進方法と時間軸



23

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

研
究
開
発
の
推
進
方
法
お
よ
び
時
間
軸

13
POC Proof of concept

2

1 2
1 2

JST NEDO

5 ～ 10

2030

2030
1



24

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付録1．検討の経緯

 27 CRDS

28 1 20
EMS CRDS-FY2015-WR-14

 
28 6

29 1 17
2050

CRDS-FY2017-WR-02
 

31 1 3
2 22 9

29 1 17
～ 2050

～

プログラム

開催日時：2017 年 1月 17 日（火）13:30 ～ 18:00
開催会場：JST東京本部別館 4階会議室 F
13:30～ 13:35 JST
13:35～ 13:50 JST
13:50～ 16:25 1 15 3  /

 NW
 
 
 ～ ～



25

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付
　
　
録

 
 
 ～

～
16:25～ 17:05 5～ 8

 
 
 
 

17:05～ 17:55
17:55～ 18:00

 

JST
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS

CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS
CRDS



26

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

CSTI
CSTI

NEDO
NEDO
NEDO

 
CRDS-FY2017-WR-02



27

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付
　
　
録

付録2．国内外の状況

海外動向（1）：低圧配電系統に関する研究開発

1．米国Transactive Energy
Transactive Energy

2004 DOE GRIDWISE Architecture 
Council

 Olympic Peninsula demo 2006-2007

 AEP gridSMART® demo 2010-2014
HEMS

PJM AEP

 2010-2015
PNNL transactive

5

2．米国のアグリゲーション産業化の例

 EnerNOC DR
 Comverge
 Nest Labs Rush Hour Rewards

Watson IoT Whirlpool Fingrid
Siemens

Crex Verdigris

3．欧州電力グリッドイニシアチブ（European Electricity Grid Initiative（EEGI））
SET Strategic Energy Technologies Plan

9
GRID Innovation Online

Prosumer 10



28

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

E-DEMA E-Energy 1 ICT

INERTIA IoThings/Services
"structural inertia" 

Model City 
Mannheim

cell cellular control 
concept Energy Butler
EV

ADDRESS project

NOBEL GRID 
Project

Horizon 2020
ICT

The Flexiciency 
project EU

BESOS

The Estfeed 
Project
Smart Watts E-Energy 1 Aachen

unbundling-compliant
SGMS

MeRegio E-Energy 1
ICT

https://www.iea.org/publications/freepublications/publication/TechnologyRoadmapHow
2GuideforSmartGridsinDistributionNetworks.pdf

4．IEAによるスマートグリッドプロジェクト
IEA ICT

Technology Roadmap Smart Grids 2011



29

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付
　
　
録

https://www.iea.org/publications/freepublications/publication/TechnologyRoadmapHow
2GuideforSmartGridsinDistributionNetworks.pdf

AMI
IHD MDMS

WMS
消費者側システム

IHD

EV

EMS
G2V

V2G

EV

デマンドレスポンス AMI EMS
DMS GIS

TOU
配電自動化

DG
GIS, DMS, 
OMS WMS

分野横断的課題：
ICT統合

海外動向（2）：エネルギー需要科学に関する海外動向

1．エネルギー需要科学に関する関係団体
1-1．BECC（Behavior, Energy & Climate Change Conference）

Consumer



30

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

Prosumer
BECC

Behavior, Energy & Climate Change Conference http://beccconference.org/
2016 BECC

 

 

 

 EV

1-2．ACEEE
NPO ACEEE

1980
BECC http://aceee.org/portal/behavior

1-3．Behave
2016

2．  行動変化を推進するための政策：エネルギー需要科学を含む欧州各国のスマートグ
リッドプロジェクト

E-DEMA E-Energy 1 ICT

eTelligence VPP ICT

MeRegio E-Energy 1
ICT

Model City 
Mannheim

cell cellular control 
concept Energy Butler
EV



31

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付
　
　
録

Smart Watts E-Energy 1 Aachen
unbundling-compliant

RegModHarz VPP
SGMS

BESOS

NOBEL GRID 
Project

Horizon 2020
ICT

http://www.gridinnovation-on-line.eu/

3．その他のプロジェクト
英国ETI（Energy Technologies Institute）によるConsumer Behavior Study
ETI 300

http://www.eti.co.uk/programmes/smart-systems-heat/consumer-behaviour-study

英国ETI（Energy Technologies Institute）によるConsumers, Vehicles and Energy 
Integration（CVEI）
ETI 500

http://www.eti.co.uk/programmes/transport-ldv/consumers-vehicles-and-energy-
integration-cvei

英国BEIS（Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy）によるスマー
トエネルギーに関する消費者の意識調査

CO2

2
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/call-for-evidence-a-smart-flexible-
energy-system

米国ARPA-E と Stanford 大学による省エネ行動イニシアチブ研究
PEEC



32

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

Center ARPA-E 846 2010 2016 ITC

https://peec.stanford.edu/research/knowledge-area/human-behavior

国内動向（1）：低圧配電系に関するプロジェクト

NEDO

・ 米ニューメキシコ州スマートグリッド実証事業
2～ 5MW 1.8MW 1MW

HEMS
900

・ 英国・マンチェスターにおけるスマートコミュニティ実証
600 ICT

・ ドイツ・シュパイヤー市エネルギー地産地消型のスマートコミュニティ

HEMS

・ 仏リヨンのスマートコミュニティ実証



33

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付
　
　
録

・ ポルトガル共和国の自動デマンドレスポンス実証

国内動向（2）：エネルギー需要科学に関するプロジェクト

JST戦略的創造研究推進事業（CREST）：分散協調型エネルギー管理システム構築のた
めの理論及び基盤技術の創出と融合展開

 

5

NEDO

26-30
26-30
27-31

JST
CREST 24-31

COI 25-35



34

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04 国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構 研究開発戦略センター

戦略プロポーザル
未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学 ～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

付録3．専門用語説明

デマンドレスポンス（Demand response：DR）

バーチャルパワープラント（Virtual Power Plant：VPP）

EMS／HEMS／ BEMS
EMS Energy Management System

HEMS Home 
Energy Management System BEMS Building Energy Management 
System





■戦略プロポーザル作成メンバー■

佐藤　順一　　　上席フェロー・総括責任者　（環境・エネルギーユニット）
尾山　宏次　　　フェロー・リーダー　　　　（環境・エネルギーユニット）
大平　竜也　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（環境・エネルギーユニット）
島津　博基　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（環境・エネルギーユニット）
末村　耕二　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（ナノテクノロジー・材料ユニット）
髙橋　玲子　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（環境・エネルギーユニット）
高島　洋典　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（システム・情報科学技術ユニット）
田中　加奈子　　主任研究員　　　　　　　　（低炭素社会戦略センター）
原田　裕明　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（科学技術イノベーション政策ユニット）
福島　俊一　　　フェロー　　　　　　　　　（システム・情報科学技術ユニット）

※お問い合せ等は下記ユニットまでお願いします。

CRDS-FY2016-SP-04

戦略プロポーザル

未来エネルギーネットワークの基盤技術とエネルギー需要科学
～2050年超の一般家庭でのエネルギー需給構造変化に向けて～

STRATEGIC PROPOSAL
Fundamental Technology of Energy Network in the Future, and Science 
of Energy Demand
- Toward a change in energy supply and demand structure in general households beyond 2050-

平成 29 年 3 月　March 2017
ISBN 978-4-88890-563-3

国立研究開発法人科学技術振興機構　研究開発戦略センター
環境・エネルギーユニット
Environment and Energy Unit, Center for Research and Development Strategy, 
Japan Science snd Technology Agency

〒102-0076　東京都千代田区五番町７番地
電　　　話　03-5214-7481（代表）
ファックス　03-5214-7385

http://www.jst.go.jp/crds/index.html
©2017　JST/CRDS

許可無く複写／複製することを禁じます。
引用を行う際は、必ず出典を記述願います。
No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, transmitted or translated without written 
permission. 
Application should be sent to crds@jst.go.jp. Any quotations must be appropriately acknowledged.



　

　
　
　

ISBN 978-4-88890-563-3


